PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

.Vs

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Amrita Rana, D/o Sh. Arjun Rana, W-1 HSE No. 181, Adarsh Nagar Mukerian, Distt. Hoshiarpur – 144211 (9463700600)

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority
O/o ADGP, NRI Wing, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1556 of 2023

Present: Sh. Arjun Singh Rana on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent: Sh. Baldhir Singh, HC (8146633555)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 22.12.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 05.05.2023 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Arjun Rana is appearing on behalf of the appellant with authority letter.
- 4. Sh. Baldhir Singh is appearing on behalf of the respondent and has filed reply that the information cannot be provided to the appellant, as an enquiry is pending under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. Copy of the same is handed over to the representative of the appellant.
- 6. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the information demanded by the appellant cannot be provided to him under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Ac t 2005. This objection of the respondent is upheld.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1556 of 2023

7. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Date:5th May, 2023

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab